Does the competent authority's alteration of an urban plan con-
stitute an administrative act, thus justifying the individuals 
whose rights and interests are so affected to institute appeals or 
administrative litigations as a form of relief? 

RELEVANT LAWS: 
Articles 15 and 172 of the Constitution（憲法第十五條及第

一百七十二條）; Article 4 of the Grand Justices Council Ad-
judication Act（司法院大法官會議法第四條）; Article 26 of 
the Urban Planning Act（都市計畫法第二十六條）; Articles 
1 and 2 of the Administrative Appeal Act（訴願法第一條及

第二條）; Article 1 of the Administrative Proceedings Act
（行政訴訟法第一條）.